18. Total Liabilities (13+17) 19.837.256 9.536.638 10.300.618 -
19. Net asset / liability position of Off-balance sheet
derivatives (19a-19b) - - - -
19.a Off-balance sheet foreign currency derivative assets - - - -
19b. Off-balance sheet foreign currency derivative liabilities - - - -
20.Net foreign currency asset liability position  (9-18+19) (19.679.925) (9.491.490) (10.193.580) 5.145
21. Net foreign currency asset / liability position of monetary
items(1+2a+5+6a-10-11-12a-14-15-16a) (19.679.925) (9.491.490) (10.193.581) 5.145
22. Fair value of foreign currency hedged financial assets - - - -
23. Exports - - - -
24. Imports - - - -

105INTRODUCTION MANAGEMENT OPERATIONS CORPORATE GOVERNANCE FINANCIAL DATA

Doğan Gazetecilik A.Ş.
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
for the Period Ended 31 December 2011
(Amounts expressed in Turkish Lira [“TL”] unless otherwise indicated.)

Group is exposed to foreign exchange risk arising primarily from USD and Euro, mainly. The analysis of sensitivity to foreign
currency is as follows:

Income/Loss
Foreign currency

appreciates
Foreign

currencydepreciates
31 December 2011
If the US dollar had changed by 10% against the TL
USD net (liability)/asset 9.881.303 (9.881.303)
Hedging amount of USD - -
USD net effect on income/(loss) 9.881.303 (9.881.303)

If the EUR had changed by 10% aganist the TL
EUR net (liability)/asset 496  (496)
Hedging amount of EUR   -   -
EUR net effect on income/(loss) 496  (496)

Income/Loss
Foreign currency

appreciates
Foreign currency

depreciates
31 December 2010
If the US dollar had changed by 10% against the TL
USD net (liabilities)/assets (949.149) 949.149
Hedging amount of USD - -
USD net effect on (loss)/income (949.149) 949.149

If the EUR had changed by 10% aganist the TL
EUR net (liability)/asset (1.019.358) 1.019.358
Hedging amount of EUR - -
EUR net effect on income/(loss) (1.019.358) 1.019.358

Credit risk

Ownership of financial assets involves the risk that counterparties may be unable to meet the terms of their agreements. These
risks are monitored by credit ratings and by limiting the aggregate risk to any individual counterparty. The credit risk is generally
highly diversified due to the large number of entities comprising the customer bases and their dispersion across many different
industries.

106

Doğan Gazetecilik A.Ş.
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
for the Period Ended 31 December 2011
(Amounts expressed in Turkish Lira [“TL”] unless otherwise indicated.)